Section 27.5 Compensatory Time      Non-exempt Bargaining Unit Members may elect to 
accept compensatory time off in lieu of overtime pay.  Compensatory time shall be credited at the 
rate of one and one-half (1½) hours off for each one (1) hour of overtime worked.  Compensatory 
time may be accumulated up to a maximum of one hundred forty eight (148) hours at any given 
time.  Once an employee accumulates one hundred forty eight (148) hours of compensatory time, 
any future overtime hours worked shall be compensated with overtime pay. 

The Employer cannot require that an employee take compensatory time off rather than overtime 
pay for hours worked.  However, the Employer may require that an employee utilize accumulated